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Sbri A, M. Tariq: The hon, Minister said professional matters were discussed. Pakistan has made it a profession to abuse India, Did that come under discussion?

Mr. Speaker: He only referred to the sUbject-matter of the conference.

The Prime MInister aDd MiDIster of External Hairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): The hon. Member hR.. not quite understood the reply. The conference was a highly technical conference on technical matters, It had nothing to do with policies-abuse or otherwise .

Minimum Waces
+.

'187. J Shrl S. M. Banerjee:
l Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the unanimous recommendation of the 15th Indian Labour Conference regarding minimum wage has not yet been ratified by Govrrnment; and

(b) if so, the reasons for the same?

The Deputy Minister or Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a) and lb). The recommendations were brought to the notice of Employing Mirtistries, State Governments. Industrial Tribunals. etc, The full acceptance of the norms recommended by the Conference will depend on the paying capacity of the Industry concerned and this has to be adjudged by the'rel,'vant wag<' fixing authorities.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: It has been definitely stated by the Pay Commission that the 15th Labour Conference recommendation regarding mirtimum wale has not been ratified. I want to know the circumstance. under which this recommendation was not ratified.
I want a specific, answer.

The Minister of Labour and Employment aDd Plannin, (Shri NIUIda): It is not a question of ratification. The recommendations of the Indian Labour Conference do not go through any process of ratification.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: The word 'ratification' has been used in this letler. Should I take it that the ex-
presssions contained in the letter written by the Finance Secretary to the Pay Commission were wrongly used? What is the fate of this recommendation?

Shri Nanda: I haw, bl'fore me the text of that letter and I 'think it pIa"". the position very correctly. It is a recommendation and it has its effect as a recommendation. or course the Government does nDt take up every recommendation and ratify it.

Mr. Speaker: The simple question is whether it has been accepted and implemented?

Shri Nanda: The answer says, it has been brought to the notice of the authorities con""rned and it is being taken into consideration to the extent it is feasible.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May know whether the Labour Minister is aware of the statement made by the Finance Minislt'r the other day that the recommendation of the 15th Laboul' Conference is not binding on the Government of India and if so, what action the Labour Ministry propose to take in order that the recommendations made by the Conference may be binding on all parties on equal tennR?

Shri Handa: It depends on the nature of the recommendation. The Labour Ministry is there to assist the

~  and workers-to
come to a certain understanding and It (lves lenera! support in a desirable direction. Having done that, in the case of any recommendation which is made by agreement, it is the duty of the Ministry to see that steps are taken and necessary directions issued to have it carried out.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Bao: Is there any proposal before Government to undertake legislation with regard to this decision of the 15th Labour Conference, in view of the constitutional provision that Government should undertake legislation for a living wage?

Sbri Nanda: 11 raises several questions. There is, of course, the Directive Principle of the Constitution that we have to move in the direction of a living wage. ~ is one step in that direction. There is a basis created for further consideration. Every recommendation docs not become a material for legislation.

Shri Goray: I want to know whether these decisions are treated by the Labour Ministry or the Governm""t of India as if they were routine matters. I think these are questions which are going to affect the production targeL< that we fix. So, I would' ask the Labour Ministry whether they art' going to make any special efforts to see that whatever is decided" in the Labour Conference is implemented not only by the private sector, but also by Government?

Sbri Nanda: To the extent Government is concerned, certainly so. These recommendations are treated with the greatest respect; they have their own weight and authority.

Sbrl Anthony Pillai: The communication from the Finance Ministry says that the recommendation is of a tripartite character. May I know who the third party to the agreement is!

Sbri Nanda: The representatives of the ·Government sit in those conferences.

Sbri Trldlb KlIIIlar Chanlihuri: In view of the faet that this recommendation was made as early as three years alo and also in view of the lact that all the employing Ministries' representatives and the representative at the Finance Ministry sit in the conference, has the Government of India
-not the State Government-taken any decision on this specific recommendation and expressed its views on that?

Shri NaDda: It does not call for any such decision, because it is not n rigid formula laid down. It gives a certain guidance. If the hon. Member will see the text of the recommendation. certain guides for the various wage-fixing bodies-certain nonns-
have been indicated. There is another clause saying that there may be circumstances in which these norms cannot be adopted. Those circumstances have to be stated.

Shri Narayailauutty Menon: Directly arising out of this question ....

Mr. Speaker: I cannot allow members to go on putting questions. They will consult among themselves and put snme important questions.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: In view of the open repudiation at the recommendations by the Finance Minister on behalf of the Government of India, is it not open to the other parties also to repudiate all the decisions of the Indian Labour Conference?

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members should not assume things and then put questions. I was present here when the hon. Finance Minister was replying.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: I am referring to the letter.

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour ought not to be used for the purpose of imposing one's views on others.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Bao: It i. not a view.

Mr. Speaker: Then what is the question?

Shrl Narayanankutty Menon: In view of the letter written by the Finance Minister on behalf of the

Government of India, repudiatiaa any liability because of the recommendations of the labour conference, is it not open to aU the other parties to the conference to repudiate the decisions of the conference?

Shri NaDda: There has been no repudiation. In fact, the Pay Commission has taken this into consideration in the spirit and in. the sense in which it was laid down.

12 hrs.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Sino-Indian Border Dispute
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Shrj Hem Barna:
Shrl Nath Pal:
Dr. Ram Snbhq
Singh:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Defence Minister addressing a meeting of students and teachers at the University campus at Chandigarh on 5th
}o'ebruary. 1960 said to the effect that "we are not prepared to hand over any part of our administered territory along the Sino-Indian borders";

(b) if so, what is the significance of the word "administered"; and

(e) whether Government have made any policy decision of this nature?

The Prime Minister IIIld Minister 01
Edemal AIlBirs <ShrI Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) to (c). The Defen""
Minister spoke extempore fDr more than an hour and a fulT report of his speech is not available. But it is clear that the words referred to were used in a particular context. He laid stress on the inviolability of India's territory and said that India was not prepared to negotiate on the basis of surrender of any part of it.

He referred to Ladakh and stated that it formed an integral part of India. •

Later in his speech, he referred to the N.E.F.A. area which, he pointed

